

Updates & Approvals 05/19/2025, 06/03/2024; Adopted 8/21/2000; Ordinance.#252

WATER/SEWER/DPW

FUNCTION and/or SERVICE	FEE DESCRIPTION	ADOPTED RATE/FEE
	5/8" meter	
Water Connection to Dropouts	1" meter	Time and Material Actual cost
Water Connection to Property	2" meter	*We provide estimate
	3" above meters	·
Water Inspection Fee	Inspection	\$35.00
Water Consumption - City	Per 100 Cu. Ft.	\$4.82
Water Consumption - Township	Per 100 Cu. Ft.	1.5 times City rate
Water Ready to Serve Fee	5/8" meter	\$17.00
Capital Improvement Fee	1" meter	\$28.00
Capital Improvement Fee	1 ½" meter	\$93.00
	2" meter	\$123.00
	3" meter	\$185.00
	4" and above meter	\$275.00
Apartment Connections		75% of above times Number of Units
-		X 5/8" meter fee
Water Deposits	New Accounts	'
Curb Cut		\$25.00
Meter Checks		\$15.00
Meter House Checks		\$50.00
Meter Shut-Offs	Maintenance	\$7.50
and	Delinquent Accounts	\$50.00
Turn-Ons	After Hours	\$75.00
Sanitary Sewer Consumption - City	Per 100 Cu. Ft.	\$4.80
Sanitary Sewer Consumption - Twp.	Per 100 Cu. Ft.	2 times City rate
Sanitary Sewer Connection to Property	Residential	Min. \$250.00 or actual time
	Non-Residential	& material - our estimate
Sanitary Sewer Inspection Fee	Inspection	\$35.00
	Grass Mowing	Min.\$75.00 or actual time & material -
	0 D 1/D :)	our estimate + 15% admin fee
	Snow Removal (Business)	Min.\$75.00 or actual time & material -
D (14) (5) (5)	Ola ana ana a C Dalaria	our estimate
Property Maintenance Fines/Fees	Clean-up of Debris	Min.\$75.00 or actual time & material -
	1at Office	our estimate
	1st Offense	\$50.00 + Removal \$
	2nd Offense	\$75.00 + Removal \$
	3rd Offense	\$100.00 + Removal \$ 62.50 (2.5cu yds) // Level to Top of Cab \$100.00 (4cu yds)
	Full Size Flox Up. Level to Rails \$	Cubic Yd of Waste \$25.00
Transfer Station		Furniture & Mattress \$25.00 each
	White goods: Refrigerators, sto	ves, washers, dryers, water heaters, etc \$30.00 each
	Residential	Current Cost – \$3.27
Trash Recycling	i tesideritiai	(Set by contract with Republic Services-thru 2025)
	Extra Bin	Current Cost – \$5.00
Trash Extra Bin	LAUG DIII	(Set by contract with Republic Services-thru 2025)
	Residential	Current Cost – \$15.31
Trash Regular	residential	(Set by contract with Republic Services-thru 2025)
		[Cot of contract with Hopabile Colvides that 2020]



Updates & Approvals 05/19/2025, 06/03/2024; Adopted 8/21/2000; Ordinance.#252

BUILDING/CODE ENFORCEMENT

	0 65 1 10	#0F 00
	Certificate of Occupancy	\$35.00
	2nd Check – Code Enforcement	\$100.00
	Inspect Condemned Property	\$75.00
	Failure to Obtain Occupancy Permit	\$75.00
	Variance Requests	\$75.00
	Special Use Permit	\$75.00/Annually
	Site Plan Review (over 4,000 sqft)	\$275.00
	Failure to Obtain Site Plan Approval	\$50.00
Building and Zoning Fees	Building Permits	10/02/23 Building Fee Schedule
	Zoning Change Request	\$100.00
	Zoning Change & Land Use Plan	\$100.00
	Special Use Permit Requests	\$75.00
	Demolition Permit	\$50.00
	Fence Permit	\$25.00
	Sidewalk Replacement	100% Cement 0% Labor
	Electrical Permits/Inspections	Per Permit
	Plumbing Permits/Inspections	State
	Building, Electrical and Mechanical	Muni. Citation
	1st Offense	\$35.00
Working Without A Permit	2nd Offense	\$65.00
	3rd Offense	\$100.00
Vacation, Closure or Dedication of Public Rights-of-Way	Application and processing fee	\$250.00
,	Yard Sale Permit*	\$5.00 each
Varid Oalaa	*No more than 8 days per yea	ir (individual or consecutive) days permits/year
Yard Sales		wide sale Ord #2023-2
	Failure to get Permit	
Seasonal Licensed Food Truck	Jan – Dec / Annual Fee	\$150.00
Peddlers	Door to Door Sales Person	\$25.00 per person/per day
Miscellaneous Traffic Citations	Handicap Parking Violation	\$50.00-Lot / \$125.00Street
	Failure to Display Permit	\$5.00
City Code of Ordinance Chapter 71	Parking in Clearview	7
Section 71.39 for additional fines	Parking Over Sidewalk	1st Offense \$35.00
not affected by this adoption.	Parking Wrong Side of Street	100 01100 400.00
not anotice by the adoption.	Other Violations of 71.39	2nd Offense \$65.00
	Parking on Front Lawn	Στια Οποτίου ψου.ου
	Parking in a Non-space	3rd Offense \$100.00
	Semi-Tractor on Local Street/Alley	JIG OHEHSE # 100.00
	•	
	Impeding the Flow of Traffic	1-1 620.00
	Riding of Bikes and Skateboards in the downtown district	1st-\$20.00 2nd-Confiscate/Parent Call 3rd-Confiscate/Keep
	1	ora corinidate/recp



Updates & Approvals 05/19/2025, 06/03/2024; Adopted 8/21/2000; Ordinance.#252

PARKS

Use of Parks and Fields	Don Mora Field	\$65.00 Resident, \$75.00 Non-Resident (Daily)
	Don Mora Concession	\$65.00 Resident, \$75.00 Non-Resident (Daily)
	Don Mora Field - League Play	\$150.00 Per Team (Daily)
	Don Mora Field Tournament Play	\$20.00 Per Team (Daily)
	Lions Park Pavilion	\$65.00 Resident, \$75 Non-Resident (Daily)
	Kiwanis Park Pavilion	\$65.00 Resident, \$75.00 Non-Resident (Daily)
Some uses of Don Mora Field and the Parks may also require insurance coverage, a certificate of coverage		
naming the City as an also insured party. The City may waive fees for local charitable service organizations.		

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Background Investigations	Background Investigations & Reports	\$35.00
Fix-It Tickets	Other than Bangor PD	\$5.00
Impounded Vehicle Release		\$40.00
Tickets	Сору	\$5.00
VIN Inspection (TR-54)	Vehicle	\$5.00 per vehicle
Vehicle Inspections (TR-54)	Vehicle	\$10.00

CEMETERY

Cemetery Charges and Fees	Foundations	\$.50 per square inch
Grave Openings	Adult Residents Mon-Fri before	\$600.00
RESIDENTS	3:00pm	\$800.00
	Adult Residents Mon-Fri after	\$1,200.00
	3:00pm	
	Adult Resident Saturday	
	Cremation Resident Mon-Fri before	\$150.00
	3:00pm	
	Cremation Resident Mon-Fri after	\$400.00
	3:00pm	\$600.00
	Cremation Resident Saturday	
	Baby Resident Mon-Fri before	\$250.00
	3:00pm	
	Baby Resident Mon-Fri after	\$500.00
	3:00pm	
	Baby Resident Saturday	\$600.00
Grave Openings	Adult Non-Residents Mon-Fri	\$900.00
	before 3:00pm	
NON-RESIDENTS	Adult Non-Residents Mon-Fri after	\$1,000.00
	3:00pm	
	Adult Non-Residents Saturday	\$1,500.00
	Cremation Non-Resident Mon-Fri	\$300.00
	before 3:00pm	
	Cremation Non-Resident Mon-Fri after 3:00pm	\$550.00
	Cremation Non-Resident Saturday	\$1,000.00
	Baby Non-Resident Mon-Fri before 3:00pm	\$400.00
	Baby Non-Resident Mon-Fri after 3:00pm	\$650.00
	Baby Non-Resident Saturday	\$750.00
	<u> </u>	



Updates & Approvals 05/19/2025, 06/03/2024; Adopted 8/21/2000; Ordinance.#252

Grave Openings	Vets - GAR Section	\$125.00
Grave Openings - Veterans	Vets - Active Service Death	Free
Grave Openings - Pottersfield	Pottersfield - Resident	\$40.00
	Pottersfield Non-Resident	\$80.00
	Pottersfield Saturdays	\$300.00 Plus Above
	Per Plot	\$300.00
Grave Spaces - Resident	Vets Arlington Hill West Section	Free
	Pottersfield	\$20.00
Grave Spaces - Non Resident	Per Plot	\$800.00
Perpetual Care - Residents	Each Space	\$30.00
	Vets GAR Section	Free
Perpetual Care - Non-Residents	1 to 6 Spaces	Double Resident Fee
Transfer Fee	Per Plot	\$50.00

ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS

Noise Laud/Obnevieus Music	Violations of Ord. #94 - Noise	1st Offense - \$50.00
Noise - Loud/Obnoxious Music		2nd Offense - \$75.00
Noise - General Offenses	Violations of Ord. #94 - Noise	1st Offense - \$50.00
Noise - General Offenses		2nd Offense - \$75.00
Andread Organical Officers	Violations of Ord. #90 - Animals	3rd Offense - \$100.00
Animals - General Offenses		4th Offense – Court
	1-10 days/\$5.00 per day	1st Offense - \$50.00
Peddlers - General Offenses	10+ days \$500.00 total	2nd Offense - \$75.00
		3rd Offense - \$100.00
		4th Offense – Court
Tall Grass & Weeds - General Offenses	Violations of Ord. #2023-1	1st Offense - \$250.00
		2nd Offense - \$500.00
Blight - General Offenses	Violations of Ord. #2023-2	1st Offense - Up to \$500.00
		2nd Offense - Daily Fee

CITY HALL ADMINISTRATIVE

	Resident	Free
Notary	Non-Resident	No More than \$10.00 per signature
	Non-Resident	(State Regulated)
FOIA	Retrieve/Review/Redact	Actual Time (MCL Act 442 of 1976)*
FOIA		(Worksheet provided)
*Fees are charged for labor and other actual costs pursuant to MCL 15.234. A fee deposit may be required for requests likely to exceed \$50.00.		
Coming	Black & White	\$0.25 per sheet
Copies	Color	\$0.50 per sheet
	Late Charges	Double original fee
Late Charges / Delinquencies		(Except Sewer/Water)
		2. Addition of fees as lien against property.
Виссесіни Гео	Placement of delinquencies	#25.00
Processing Fee	& Non-Payment on Taxes	\$25.00
Returned Item Fee	NSF, Account Closed, Stop	\$25.00
	Payment, Etc.	
Credit Card Fee	Set by rate of credit card processor	3.25%